Office of the Purchasing Agent

Collin County Administration Building

Contract Amendment Seven (7) 2300 Bloomdale Rd, Ste 3160
McKinney, TX 75071

972-548-4165

Vendor: Birkhoff, Hendricks & Carter L.L.P. Effective Date January 27, 2020
Attn: Gary Hendricks, PE Contract No. 2016-229
11910 Greenville Ave., Ste 600 Contract Frontier Parkway Improvements

Dallas, TX 75243

Awarded by Court Order No.: 2016-649-09-12
Amendment 1 Court Order No.: 2017-337-05-15
Amendment 2 Court Order No.: FYI
Amendment 3 Court Order No.: FYI
Amendment 4 Court Order No.: 2018-492-06-18
Amendment 5 Court Order No.: 2018-796-09-24
Amendment 6 Court Order No.: FYI
Amendment 7 Court Order No.: FYI

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT TO THIS CONTRACT

Amendment No. 7 makes changes to the scope and fee in the original agreement. At the direction of the County,
the Amendment changes are summarized as follows:

Existing Scope Increase Items

Iltem 1.B(1): Design revisions to the BNSF Bridge Abutment, Embankment and Retaining Wall and affected
underground storm drainage system and hydraulics. This design change is made at the request
of Collin County to eliminate the need for additional land rights from the Effie Christie Tract.

Iltem 1.B(2): Design revisions to the median openings, left turn lanes and affected underground storm
drainage system and hydraulics at the request of the Town of Prosper.

Iltem 1.B(3): The City of Celina, through its cooperative effort with the Light Farms on-going development, has
agreed to allow the Light Farms developer to modify the currently designed and configured
Temporary By-Pass Road and the permanent section of Road A. This revision affects the
Temporary By-Pass Road from the Road A connection to the BNSF RR temporary at-grade
crossing. Item 1.B(3) covers the additional scope for coordination efforts with the developer’s
engineer and changes to the Frontier Parkway plans required to accommodate the developer’s
changes.

Item B.4: Flood Study. At the direction of Collin County, additional flood study efforts were required to
coordinate with the Town of Prosper’s engineer designing Victory Way.

Item B.7: Permits. Additional scope of services to coordinate with and attend on-going utility coordination
meetings with the City of Celina and Town of Prosper.

Item B.9: Project Stakeholder’s Design Meeting. Due to circumstances beyond control of Birkhoff,
Hendricks & Carter, LLP, the design phase schedule for this project has been extended. The
extension of time requires additional stakeholder’s meetings. This Amendment No. 7 adds five
(5) additional stakeholder’s meeting to the original scope of e

Scope Credit Items

Several items in the project scope and fee are either under budget or their scope has been reduced or
eliminated. The following items represent credits to the contract amount:

Item B.3: Geotechnical Investigation and Report: Effort reduced

Item B.13b: Revised Flood Study for Detention Pond Design: Effort reduced.

Item C.1: Traffic Signal Warrant Study: Scope Eliminated

Item C.2: Street Lighting Design: Scope reduced to lighting on the BNSF overpass only

Item C.3: Full Irrigation Design: Scope Eliminated.




1,963,290.00
20,000.00

Original Contract:
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No. 7

New Contract Total:

$

$

$ -

$ -

$ 440,190.00
$ 20,202.00
$

$

$

OOk WN PP

2,443,682.00

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect
and may only be modified in writing signed by both parties.

ACCEPTED BY: ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZED BY
AUTHORITY OF COLLIN COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS’ COURT
Birkhoff, Hendricks & Carter L.L.P.

Attn: Gary Hendricks, PE Collin County Administration Building
11910 Greenville Ave., Ste 600 2300 Bloomdale Rd, Ste 3160
Dallas, TX 75243 McKinney, Texas 75071

See Letter Dated November 8, 2019

SIGNATURE Michalyn Rains, CPPO, CPPB
Purchasing Agent

PRINT NAME DATE:

TITLE:
DATE:




